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Statement of Facts 

 

Parties to the Dispute 

1. The Claimant, Vemma Holdings Inc (‘Vemma’ or ‘The Claimant’), is an airline holding 

corporation based in the Commonwealth of Bonooru (‘Bonooru’). Bonooru held a 

minority ownership in Vemma from the company's inception, between 31% - 38%, until 

March 2020, when it had to increase its stake to 55%.  

2. The Respondent, the Federal Republic of Mekar (‘Mekar’ or ‘The Respondent’), is a 

country experiencing a period of lengthy political instability marked by widespread flight 

out of the nation and resource exploitation by several occupying powers.  

3. Both parties are located in Greater Narnia, a sparsely populated territory in the Eastern 

Ocean. Bonooru, a developing archipelagic state, is  located at the northernmost point 

of Greater Narnia. Mekar is situated at approximately 1,600 kilometres south of Bonooru. 

Background 

4. Mekar signed a BIT with Bonooru in 1994 (‘the Bonooru – Mekar BIT’), which was 

subsequently replaced in 2014 by the Comprehensive Economic Partnership and Trade 

Agreement (‘the Bonooru – Mekar CEPTA’).  

5. After suffering losses as a result of the 1973 and 1979 oil crises, the Civil Aviation 

Authority (‘CAA’) of Bonooru, converted BA Holdings, into an arms-length firm in order 

to improve profitability. On 19 December 1984, Bonooru Air was separated into three 

airlines. One of them the Royal Narnian, Bonooru’s flag carrier, which is owned and 

operated by Vemma, being the successor of BA Holdings. 

Caeli’s Privatisation 

6. On the Respondent’s side, Aer Caeli and Caeli Airways (‘Caeli’) were its state owned civil 

aviation companies which were merged in 2003. 
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7. After Caeli’s financial situation had further deteriorated inter alia as a result of the 2008 

financial crisis , Caeli was attempted to be privatised. After Mekar's first two 

reorganisation attempts were unsuccessful, and in September 2010, a third effort was 

launched.  

The Claimant’s Investment 

8. Vemma has offered the most financially advantageous business strategy and on 5 

January 2011, the Vemma’s bid offer for 800 million USD was accepted. On 5 March 2011, 

the Competition Commission of Mekar (‘CCM’), which was established under Mekar’s 

Monopoly and Restrictive Aid Practice Act in 2009, approved Vemma's purchase of an 

85% share in Caeli and the airline's membership in the Moon Alliance. Mekar owned the 

remaining 15% of the shares through Mekar Airservices. 

CCM Investigations 

9. On 9 September 2016, the CCM announced its intention to investigate whether Caeli 

used predatory pricing methods to stifle competition on the domestic market  (‘the First 

Investigation’). The first investigation resulted in air caps and a 150 million MON fine in 

August 2018. 

10. In December 2016, a group of Mekari members in Greater Narnia filed a new complaint 

with the CCM, which started a second inquiry into Caeli's business practices (‘the Second 

Investigation’), which resulted in a further fine of 200 million MON in January 2019. 

Economic Crisis 

11. In March 2017, Mekar experienced a currency crisis. While Caeli requested  to 

denominate its flights in US Dollars until the crisis passed,  Mekar's government issued a 

decree on 30 January 2018 forcing all enterprises operating in the country to offer goods 

and services denominated entirely in MON. 
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12.  The Mekari President signed Executive Order 9-2018, allowing airlines to receive 

subsidies for each Mekari citizen travelling on board. While other airlines were granted 

subsidies, Caeli’s and Larry Air’s application were rejected.  

Arbitral Proceedings 

13. Due to Caeli’s financial bad standing, Vemma decided to sell their investment in Caeli in 

November 2019. Vemma received a bid for the entirety of its shares in Caeli Airways from 

Hawthorne Group LLP, which has subsequently been rejected by Mekar Airservices.  

14. Mekar Airservices filed a request for arbitration with the Sinnoh Chamber of Commerce 

(‘SCC’) Arbitration Institute on 11 February 2020, after failed negotiations between the 

two parties with regards to the third-party offer. 

15. The SCC Secretariat nominated Mr.. Rett Eichel Cavannaugh, who on 9 May 2020 made 

an award in favour of Mekar Airservices following a fast-track arbitration procedure, 

which was condemned by several publications and allegations of bribes from Mekar 

Airservices to the arbitrator surfaced on 14 June 2020.  

16. Vemma made a successful petition to the court in Sinnoh, who set aside the award made 

on 9 May 2020. However, Mekar Airservices sought recognition and enforcement of the 

award in the Mekar High Commercial Court, which was granted. Vemma therefore filed 

an appeal with the Mekar Superior Court, which was dismissed on 25 September 2020. 

Resale of Caeli back to Mekar and the Initiation of the Current Proceedings 

17. Vemma's efforts to find a new buyer for its shares were unsuccessful, and as a result, it 

sold its shares in Caeli to Mekar Airservices for 400 million USD on 8 October 2020. On 

15 November 2020, it filed a notice of arbitration against Mekar under the CEPTA, 

seeking reimbursement for its losses. 
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Summary of Arguments 

 

The Commonwealth of Bonooru and the Respondent concluded the CEPTA in 2014 in order 

to strengthen their economic relationship and cooperation. It replaced the BIT concluded 

between them in 1994. Investments made under the BIT should be governed by the CEPTA 

according to CEPTA Article 1.6. The CEPTA provides for arbitration in Article 9.16. The 

Claimant, Vemma, has purchased shares of Caeli Airways, the former Mekari governmental 

airline in 2011 from Mekar Airservices Ltd, a transition vehicle which is attributable to the 

Respondent. 

On 15 November 2020 the Claimant filed a request for arbitration to ICSID claiming inter alia 

that the Respondent breached CEPTA Article 9.9 wherefore the Claimant is entitled to receive 

compensation in the amount of 700 million USD constituting the fair market value. The 

Respondent in its Response contested that this dispute should be referred to arbitration since 

it would constitute a state-to-state arbitration to which the Respondent has not consented 

to. It further argues that it has not breached CEPTA Article 9.9. The Parties disagree on the 

standard of compensation at market value or fair market value respectively. 

Therefore, the Claimant will address the following issues: 

1. JURISDICTION  

18. The Claimant submits that the Tribunal has jurisdiction in accordance with the provisions 

of CEPTA Chapter 9 and Article 2 lit(a) ICSID AF Rules. The Respondent claims that this is 

a State-to-State arbitration relying upon the fact that Vemma is an SOE. However, this 

status does not impede the Claimant enjoying the status of an ‘investor’ who has made 

an ‘investment’ under the definitions outlined in CEPTA Article 9.1, as the Claimant’s 

conduct cannot be attributed to Bonooru. Thus, all of the jurisdictional criteria are 

satisfied, in order for the Tribunal to exercise jurisdiction over the dispute.  
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2. AMICI SUBMISSIONS 

19. CBFI’s submissions does not only satisfy the criteria outlined in CEPTA Article 9.19(3) and 

Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules, but also the Tribunal’s procedural safeguards stipulated in 

PO1, as well as the additional criteria Tribunals accounted for in several arbitral decisions. 

Admitting CBFI as amicus curiae in the proceedings will not only benefit the Tribunal from 

getting a clearer picture of the issues under dispute, but would also increase the 

transparency of the proceedings, but also the credibility of the public in arbitration. The 

external advisors’ submission fails to meet several criteria provided by the legal 

frameworks governing the dispute, which is the reason why the Claimant states that their 

submission should not be granted leave by the Tribunal. 

3. CEPTA ARTICLE 9.9 VIOLATIONS 

20. The Claimant argues that the Tribunal must find that the Respondents actions in the 

cumulative or individually are violations of Article 9.9(1), (2) and (3) of the CEPTA 

Minimum Standard of Treatment. The tribunal must appreciate that the majority of the 

actions implemented on behalf of the state of Mekar are, in the eyes of a reasonable 

person, fundamentally discriminatory, unjust and corrupt. Lacking transparency and in 

effect not fulfilling or complying with the aims stipulated in the CEPTA. Therefore, the 

Claimant is entitled to receive compensation.  

4. APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION STANDARD 

21. The Claimant states that this Tribunal must award the Claimant, and order the 

Respondent to pay, forthwith, the compensation of 700 million USD, in correspondence 

to the ‘fair market value’ and in consideration of CEPTA Article 9.7(1).  
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Arguments 

 

A. JURISDICTION 

I. The Tribunal has jurisdiction under both Chapter 9 of the CEPTA and the ICSID AF 

Rules to hear the claim      

22. Applying the Kompetenz-Kompetenz doctrine, the Tribunal has the right to consider and 

make a decision over disputes with regard to its own jurisdiction, relying upon the 

Agreement signed by the Parties,1 in the present case the CEPTA.  

23. The Claimant has submitted its claim for arbitration pursuant to CEPTA Article 9.16. As 

Mekar has not ratified the ICSID Convention, the claim is brought under the rules 

stipulated in CEPTA Article 9.16(2) lit(b), namely the ICSID AF Rules, Article 2.  

24. The following sections will prove that the Tribunal has jurisdiction under (1.) CEPTA 

Chapter 9 and (2.) under the ICSID AF Rules.  

1. The Claimant satisfies the ratione personae and ratione materiae 

requirements under CEPTA Chapter 9 

25. To establish the Tribunal's jurisdiction, the ratione personae and ratione materiae 

requirements of CEPTA Chapter 9 have to be fulfilled, as ‘international arbitration 

agreements are vitally important to the international arbitral process’.2 

26. CEPTA Article 9.16(1) lit(a) stipulates that a claim of arbitration ‘may be submitted under 

this section by: (a) an investor of a Party on its own behalf’. Thereby, this provision sets 

out the ratione personae requirement needed to prove the jurisdiction of the Tribunal 

over the dispute.  

 
1 Seraglini and Ortscheidt, p 679.  
2 Born, p 198. 
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27. CEPTA Article 9.1 outlines the definition of an ‘investor’, which is strongly related to the 

one of an ‘investment’, which sets out the ratione materiae requirement necessary to 

prove the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. Both of them will be proven to be met by the 

Claimant. 

28. Article 9.1 defines an investor as:  

‘a natural person with the nationality of a Party or an enterprise 

with the nationality of a Party or seated in the territory of a Party 

that seeks to make, is making or has made an investment in the 

territory of the other Party’.3 

Thereby, it sets out three conditions that need to be satisfied in order to be able to submit 

a claim for arbitration under CEPTA Article 9.16. Those will be addressed in the following 

sections: 

a. The Claimant is an enterprise with the nationality of a Party  

29. As per the facts of the case, the Claimant, an airline holding company, is incorporated in 

Bonooru.4 What constitutes an ‘enterprise of a Party’ is defined in the CEPTA which 

provides for two options. Since the Claimant is not controlled by a natural person or other 

company of a Party, the definition stipulated under Article 9.1 lit(b) is not applicable.  

According to the definition under lit(a), an ‘enterprise of a Party’ is: 

‘an enterprise that is constituted or organised under the laws of 

that Party and has substantial business activities in the territory of 

that Party’. 

30. The definition contains two requirements that must be satisfied, which will be dealt with 

in sections (1) and (2):  

 
3 CEPTA, Chapter 9, Section A, line 2589.  
4 Facts, p 29, line 932. 
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aa. The Claimant is constituted and organised under the laws of 

Bonooru 

31. Vemma was constituted under the laws of Bonooru as a result of the privatisation process 

completed on 19 December 1984. The legality and constitutionality of this process was 

confirmed by the Constitutional Court of Bonooru.5 This requirement is further satisfied 

by the Claimant, as the company has its registered office in Bonooru.6 Moreover, the 

Ministry of Transport and Tourism of Bonooru has the power to nominate a non-executive 

director in Vemma’s Board of Directors and is a minority shareholder.7 

bb. The Claimant has substantial business activities in the territory 

of Bonooru 

32. The text of the CEPTA does not provide any definition of what ‘substantial business 

activities’, however, it underlines a criterion that the business practices are ‘substantial’, 

accordingly to the usual meaning of the word.8  

33. The second requirement is also satisfied by the Claimant. The business operations carried 

out by Vemma in Bonooru amount to ‘substantial business activities’, as the enterprise 

has the seat in Bonooru, and the Royal Narnian, its 100% subsidiary carries out 

commercial flights for the people of Bonooru.9  

34. Given the analogous phrasing of the CEPTA and the Pac Rim treaty, the decision of the 

Tribunal is of relevance for the interpretation of the meaning of ‘substantial’. The Tribunal 

concluded that it entails a ‘considerable or important level’.10 

 
5 Facts, p 29, lines 927 - 931. 
6 Facts, Annex IV, p 44, para 2. 
7 Facts, p 46, lines 1575 – 1576. 
8 Pac Rim(a), para 175. 
9 Facts, p 29, paras 9 – 11.  

10 Pac Rim(a), para 176. 
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35. Furthermore, in the case of Bridgestone11,the Tribunal agreed with the statement made by 

the US arguing that the benefits of the agreement between the parties should not be 

denied to ‘firms that [...] have a real and continuous link with, the country where they are 

established.’ The concept of ‘real and continuous link’ is established through business 

operations that ‘are of substance and not mere formalities’.12  

36. Moreover, in the case of Petrobart13, the threshold of determining whether there are 

substantial business activities in the territory of a Party to an agreement can be satisfied 

by the mere fact that a company is a ‘passive object of the activities of another’. 

Therefore, there is not a high threshold to be met for this requirement to be satisfied.  

37. In sum, the Claimant, Vemma, is a Bonoori enterprise, constituted and organised under 

the laws of the same, with substantial business activities in its territory. Hence, it meets 

the first part of the ratione personae requirement stipulated in CEPTA Article 9.16 

namely, to be an enterprise with the nationality of a Party.  

b. The Claimant has made an investment under CEPTA Article 9.1 

38. The second condition represents the ratione materiae requirement that needs to be 

satisfied in order to prove that the Claimant is an investor as per the CEPTA provisions. 

The definition of the term ‘investment’ provided under CEPTA Article 9.114 is a ‘broad 

asset-based definition of investment’15, being defined as ‘every asset that an investor 

owns or controls, directly or indirectly’. It therefore encompasses the ‘the widest possible 

economic activities’16, ‘virtually without limitation’17 and aims to ‘encourage economic 

cooperation between the two countries’.18 The latter is highlighted by the preamble of 

 
11 Bridgestone, para 302. 
12 Pac Rim(b), para 137. 
13 Petrobart, para 346. 
14 CEPTA, Chapter 9, Section A, line 2574. 
15 UNCTAD Series, p 18. 
16 Mytilineos, para 108. 
17 UNCTAD Issues, p 119. 
18 Mytilineos, para 108. 
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the CEPTA, which stipulates as an aim of the Agreement strengthening the Parties’ 

‘economic relationship’. 

39. As the CEPTA definition is broad, references to the practice of arbitral Tribunals are key 

in establishing that the Claimant satisfied the ratione materiae requirement.  

40. In The Canadian Cattlemen, the Tribunal noticed the interdependence of the status of 

‘investor’ and the ‘investment’, and concluded that ‘investors are inextricably linked to 

investments’.19 Furthermore, in Strabag, the Tribunal ruled that a definition analogous 

to the one in the CEPTA means ‘to ‘make’ an investment for purposes of…[the] definition 

of ‘investor’’.20 

41. Vemma has made several investments under this definition, which fall within multiple 

subpoints of the non-exhaustive list contained within the Agreement, namely:  

a. lit (a): an enterprise – subsequently to the tendering process that led towards the 

privatisation of Caeli Airways, Vemma was rendered the highest bidder, winning 

the process with a tender worth 800 million USD on 5 January 2011; alongside 

this purchase, according to the marketed assets of Caeli Airways, Vemma also 

acquired the ‘profitable ground handling company CA Handling’21; 

b. lit (b): shares, stock, and other forms of equity participation in an enterprise – 

Vemma’s acquisition in Caeli Airways amounted to an 85% stake and was 

approved by CCM on 5 March 2011; 

c. lit (h): other tangible or intangible, movable, or immovable property, and related 

property rights, such as leases, mortgages, liens and pledges – Vemma possesses 

 
19 The Canadian Cattlemen, para 126. 
20 Strabag, para 118. 
21 Facts, p 31, line 1015. 
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airplane leases, the brand and logo of the company, airport slots in two 

international airports;22 

42. Therefore, having proven that Vemma has made considerable investments covered by 

the CEPTA, the ratione materiae requirement is also satisfied.  

43. Having satisfied all the requirements laid down in the definition of an investor, namely 

the ratione personae and ratione materiae criteria accordingly with CEPTA Article 9.1, 

the Claimant qualifies as an investor and is entitled to submit claims for arbitration 

proceedings under CEPTA Chapter 9.   

c. The Claimant has made an investment in the territory of the other 

Party, Mekar 

44. Under the last condition, it has to be established that the Claimant has made an 

investment in the territory of Mekar, the other Party to the CEPTA. Through the 

acquisition of Caeli Airways as a result of the tendering process23, the Claimant has made 

an investment in the territory of Mekar, under CEPTA Article 9.1 lit(a) of the non-

exhaustive list.  

45. The territorial nexus between the investor and the investment was emphasised in Gold 

Reserve, where the BIT definition of an ‘investor’ also incorporated a territorial link 

between the investment and the territory of a Party to the treaty. Here, the Tribunal 

found that: ‘The agreed definition of ‘investor’ is one ‘who makes the investment in the 

territory of Venezuela (…)’.24 

 
22 Facts, p 31, line 1014.  
23 supra, para 20. 
24 Gold Reserve(a), paras 27 – 30. 
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46. Therefore, the Claimant is an investor that made several investments within the territory 

of Mekar, ‘the other Party’ to the CEPTA, as the enterprise it owned and invested in, Caeli 

Airways, operated at Phenac International Airport, in the capital of Mekar.25 

2. Jurisdiction ratione personae and ratione materiae under the Article 2 lit(a) 

of the ICSID AF Rules   

47. After having established the jurisdiction of the Tribunal under Chapter 9 of the CEPTA this 

part will prove that the Claimants also meets the requirements under the ICSID AF Rules. 

48. The current dispute falls within the ratione personae criterion of the Article 2 lit(a) ICSID 

AF Rules, as the Claimant is a ‘national of another state’, qualifying as an investor.26 When 

it comes to the nationality requirement set out by the provision, Article 1 ICSID AF Rules 

lays down the definition of a ‘national of another State’ as: 

‘a  person  who  is  not, or whom the parties to the proceeding in 

question have agreed not to treat as, a national of the State party 

to that proceeding’. 

49. The dispute between Vemma and Mekar arises directly out of an investment. When it 

comes to the notion of investment, the majority of Additional Facility Tribunals apply the 

criteria outlined by the underlying agreement, in our case CEPTA.27 As previously 

established, Vemma made an investment in Mekar, and therefore, the ratione materiae 

requirement is satisfied.28  

50. Although some Tribunals went beyond the underlying treaty to decide whether an 

investment was made, by referring to the criteria outlined in the Salini test29, this would 

not change the conclusion that Vemma has made an investment.  

 
25 Facts, p 31, lines 1015 – 1016.  
26 supra paras 7 – 26. 
27 ADF, para 154; Lion Mexico Consolidated, paras 117 – 123. 
28 supra paras 18 – 26. 
29 Ryan and ors, para 197. 
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51. As established above, Vemma has made a contribution creating value not only through 

the acquisition of an 85% stake in Caeli Airways, but also by investing a total amount of 

1.1 Billion USD in Mekar until November 2016.30 The total investment of the Claimant in 

Mekar was of a total duration of nine years between 5 March 2011 and 8 October 2020, 

surpassing the period of two31 to five32 years established by Tribunals as sufficient. All of 

these actions entailed an ‘investment risk’33, namely the changes in the Mekari law which 

affected the commercial activities in the area of the investment made by Vemma: the 

decree requiring all the financial operations of the companies to be denominated in MON, 

fact which ‘nullified the short-lived exemption granted to airlines’34. This was 

acknowledged as a risk by the Salini Tribunal.35 

52. As such, the ratione materiae requirement of Article 2 lit(a) ICSID AF Rules is satisfied, as 

the dispute arises directly from Vemma’s investment in Mekar.  

a. The present dispute is not a State-to-State arbitration according to 

the Arrest Warrant principle for determining jurisdiction 

53. In the Response, the Respondent seeks to rebut the fact that the arbitration proceeding 

would be an investor-State arbitration, by arguing that it would be a State-to-State 

arbitration, due to the fact that Vemma has acquired a State-owned enterprise status as 

of March 2021, when Bonooru increased the shareholding to 55%.36 

54. This is not the case, because, the principle of determining jurisdiction ‘at the time that 

the act instituting proceedings was filed’37 established in Arrest Warrant is applicable. 

This was referred to in investor-State arbitration proceedings as well, where the 

 
30 PO4, p 89, para 3. 
31 Manchester Securities, para 377. 
32 Gavazzi, paras 107 – 108.  
33 Romak, paras 229 – 232; Eyre, para 293. 
34 Facts, p 35, para 42. 
35 Salini, paras 55 – 56. 
36 Facts, p 40, lines 1410 – 1411. 
37 Arrest Warrant, para 26. 
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Tribunals ruled that: ‘the decisive date … was the date of the institution of arbitration 

proceedings’38. 

55. Article 4(2) lit (a) of the ICSID AF Rules refers to the situation when a proceeding is made 

relying upon Article 2(a) of the ICSID AF Rules. In this case, the Secretary-General must 

be satisfied that the provisions of the Article are met ‘at the time’. In Rusoro, the Tribunal 

concluded that the words ‘at the time’ referred to the time when ‘the request for 

approval … is submitted, and not to the time when the approval is granted’.39 Similarly, 

in Venoklim it was concluded that the relevant date was the one of the Request for 

Arbitration and not when it was registered.40  

56. The Claimant’s request for Arbitration against Mekar was filed on 15 November 2020. At 

that time, Bonooru retained minority shareholding in Vemma ranging between 31% to 

38%.41 Therefore, it can be determined that at the time of the institution of the 

arbitration proceedings, Vemma was not owned in majority by a State, and is an 

‘investor’ under CEPTA Article 9.1.  

b. The Claimant being an SOE does not lead to a State-to-State 

arbitration  

57. Although Vemma qualifies as an SOE, such entities find themselves outside the official 

structure of the State, and have a separate legal personality than that of the State, 

therefore not constituting State organs, but merely having a ‘special relationship or link 

to the State’42. As such, this does not prevent the Claimant from satisfying the ratione 

personae requirement outlined in the ICSID AF Rules. 

58. Typically, when SOEs are involved, Tribunals adopted two methods:  

 
38 Mytilineos, para 160; Amco, para 14; LETCO, para 16.4. 
39 Rusoro, paras 244 – 249 and 266. 
40 Venoklim, para 78. 
41 Facts, p 29, lines 933 – 934. 
42 Schicho, p 369. 
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aa. The Claimant satisfies the ‘actor-focused approach: 

ownership and purpose’ 

59. This approach was developed by the Maffezini Tribunal, which asserted a two-fold test 

in order to determine the status of the SOE in question: firstly, the creation and capital 

ownership were evaluated, and secondly, the domestic motivations of the establishment 

of the company.43 

60. Applying this approach, it can be asserted that while Vemma’s ownership as of 2 March 

2021 belongs 55% to Bonooru, the motivations behind its establishment as per 

paragraph 3 of the Memorandum of Incorporation of Vemma Holdings Inc. are not 

entailing the performance of government specific actions, that can regard Vemma as a 

State in the dispute. These purposes are purely aimed at carrying out passenger and 

freight flights, as well as obtaining relevant licences and authorizations, while improving 

the aviation sector in the country. Lastly, Bonooru currently being the majority 

shareholder of Vemma does not entail that it exercises meaningful control over its 

conduct, nor that it delegated the Claimant with governmental authority.44 

bb. The Claimant meets the requirements of the ‘action-

focused approach: nature of conduct’ 

61. This approach was established by the CSOB Tribunal which took a different perspective 

on the status of the SOE by analysing whether it was acting as a private investor or a 

government agent, and found that: 

‘the governmental characteristics of CSOB under the actor-focused 

analysis do not necessarily mean that all the acts of CSOB were also 

governmental’.45 

 
43 Maffezini, para 77. 
44  cf. US – Anti-Dumping and Countervailing Duties (China), para 318. 
45 Hu, p 336. 
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The Tribunal concluded that ‘the focus must be on the nature of these activities and not 

their purpose’.46 

62. In the case of BUCG, the Tribunal concluded that although the company was entirely 

State-owned, BUCG was performing in a commercial capacity with regards to the 

investment.47 Therefore, although Bonooru currently owns a stake of 55% in Vemma, the 

enterprise was still acting in a commercial capacity ‘in the fact-specific context’48.  

63. Lastly, Broches commented:  

‘a […] government-owned corporation should not be disqualified as 

a 'national of another Contracting State' unless it is acting as an 

agent for the government or is discharging an essentially  

governmental function.’49 

64. His comment further highlights the distinction between SOEs and shareholder States, and 

treats SOEs as nationals by default, unless their actions can be attributed to States. 

Analysing the tense of the verb ‘is acting’ suggests that ‘the key issue is the specific activity 

to the dispute’50.  

65. The ‘Broches test’ was applied in Blount Brothers, where it was concluded that SOEs should 

be treated 

‘in the same manner as a private enterprise, being neither privileged 

nor disadvantaged by its relation to the State.’51 

66. The Respondent seeks to use Vemma’s status of an SOE in order to escape liability through 

the Tribunal’s failure to establish jurisdiction on the grounds that the Claimant fails to meet 

the ratione personae requirement. Moreover, Vemma’s relationship to Bonooru should not 

 
46 CSOB, para 20. 
47 BUCG, para 37 – 44. 
48 Ibid, para 39.  
49 Broches, pp 354 – 355 (emphasis added). 
50 Hu, p 347. 
51 Blount Brothers, para 20. 
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negatively impact it in these proceedings, and it should only be treated as a private 

enterprise exercising its rights under the CEPTA. 

3. The Claimant’s conduct is not attributable to Bonooru  

67. To further support the idea that Vemma’s relationship to Bonooru does not impact the 

proceeding being an investor-State arbitration, this section will determine that its actions 

cannot be attributed to Bonooru.  

68. ‘Attribution’ represents ‘the operation of attaching a given action or omission to a 

State’under international law52. This concept is applicable in our case, in order to 

determine that Vemma can undoubtedly be defined as an investor of Bonooru, and not a 

State53, as the Respondent is contesting the status of the Claimant as an investor, claiming 

that this proceedings would be State-to-State, which was not consented to. 

69. Since neither the ICSID AF Rules, nor the CEPTA make any reference to the attribution 

rules applicable, following the rationale of arbitral tribunals,54 the ILC Articles are 

applicable to our case, as they are considered to be ‘the most authoritative statement of 

law, a codification of customary international law’55. 

70. In Chapter II of the ILC Articles there is a list of acts that may be attributed to the State, 

and in the case of SOEs, they may only be regarded as agents of the State if their acts fall 

within one of the categories listed in the chapter56. The rules outlined in the Articles 4-11, 

which deal with the ways in which conduct is attributed to a State are ‘mutually 

exclusive’57. Therefore, attribution can only be determined under one article, which in our 

case is ILC Article 5. 

 
52 ILC, para 12. 
53 Landesbank, para 98.  
54 Ortiz, para 155; LESI, para 102. 
55 Crawford(a), p 134; RWE, para 399. 
56 Crawford(b), p 93. 
57 Kovács, p 49. 
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71. ILC Article 5 sets out two cumulative requirements that need to be respected, namely: 

‘(a) the entity must be empowered by the law of a State to exercise 

elements of governmental authority;  

(b) the conduct was carried out by that entity in that capacity in that 

particular instance’58 

72. While there is no specific definition of ‘governmental authority’, there is the necessity of 

evidence of internal laws that entrust the entity with such authority. The factual matrix 

of the case does not stipulate that the laws of Bonooru give Vemma such authority, this 

being supported by the purposes of its constitution, which entail carrying out commercial 

passenger or freight flights and pursue all the necessary steps to enhance the quality of 

its services and the aviation industry of Bonooru.59  

73. Therefore, Vemma’s actions cannot be attributable to Bonooru, as it was acting in a 

commercial authority, and it was not exercising any governmental authority granted by 

the internal legislation of the State, thus failing to satisfy the requirements of ILC Article 

5. Moreover, although there is a ‘general situation of dependence and support’ between 

Vemma and Bonooru suggested by the stakes owned by Bonooru and the Horizon 2020 

Scheme, this is insufficient to attribute Vemma’s conduct to the State.  

4. Conclusion 

74. The Claimant satisfies all of the criteria necessary to be considered as an investor as per 

the provisions of the CEPTA and the ICSID AF Rules, and is entitled to submit an 

arbitration claim under CEPTA Article 9.16. This results in an investor-State arbitration, 

which was consented to by the parties under CEPTA Article 9.17.  

 
58 Venezuela US, para 195. 
59 Ibid, para 198. 
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75. Therefore, the Tribunal has jurisdiction over the case, as the ratione personae and ratione 

materiae requirements outlined in the relevant provisions are satisfied. 

B. AMICI SUBMISSIONS 

I. The Tribunal should grant the leave sought for CBFI’s amici submission.  

76. Amici are considered to be ‘friends of the court’ and even though they are not a party to 

the dispute, they can assist the Tribunal with a special perspective or expertise.60 Their 

briefs have been described as: 

‘an institution which has provided useful information to courts, 

permitted private parties who were not litigating to inform the court 

of their views and the probable effects the outcome might have on 

them’.61 

77. In Philip Morris, the Tribunal welcomed the participation of amici curiae and stated that 

it ‘support[s] the transparency of the proceeding and its acceptability by users at large’62. 

This view was previously shared by the ICSID Secretariat, who amended the ICSID AF 

Rules subsequently to acknowledging that:  

‘[t]here may well be cases where the process could be strengthened 

by submissions of third parties, not only civil society organizations but 

also for instance business groups or, in investment treaty 

arbitrations, the other States parties to the treaties concerned.’63 

 
60 Bartholomeusz, pp 211; 278-279. 
61 Legal Consequences – Correspondence, pp 636 – 637. 
62 Philip Morris, para 28. 
63 ICSID Secretariat, para 13. 
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1. The Tribunal is empowered to accept amici submissions under 

Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules   

78. Under CEPTA Article 9.19(3), the parties have consented to a Tribunal accepting and 

considering an NDP to submit amicus curiae submissions as long as they fall under the 

scope of the dispute and have a significant interest in the proceeding.  

79. Furthermore, in Biwater, the Tribunal reached upon the conclusion that a Tribunal’s 

prerogative to accept NDP submissions under Article 37(2) of the ICSID Convention is not 

dependent on the strong objections of either Party engaged in the dispute.64 As Article 

37(2) of the ICSID Convention and 41(3) of the ICSID AF Rules are almost identical in 

phrasing, the Respondent’s opposition towards CBFI’s application on the grounds of lack 

of public interest and independence from the Claimant, should not prevent the Tribunal 

from exercising its powers. 

80. In Foresti, the Petitioners submitted that the amendments brought to the ICSID AF Rules 

in 2006 were made with the purposes of:  

‘introducing greater clarity and predictability to the proceedings and 

to recognising the power of Tribunals to accept written submissions 

from NDPs’.65 

In this case, the Tribunal shared the same view, as it granted the application of the 

Petitioners under its power granted by Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules, in order to ‘enable  

NDPs  to  give  useful  information  and  accompany  submissions  to  the  Tribunal’.66 

81. The Claimant takes the same position, and through the application of the principle of 

effective interpretation,67 argues that the Tribunal should interpret the provision so as 

 
64 Biwater(a), paras 49 – 61. 
65 Foresti(a), para 5.6. 
66 Foresti(b), p 1. 
67 Oppenheim, pp 1280 – 1281. 
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to facilitate CBFI to contribute to the proceeding through their submission. This is further 

supported by the decision of several Tribunals, which have allowed amicus briefs 

subsequently to the implementation of the 2006 amendments to the ICSID AF Rules.68  

82. Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules establishes three criteria that the Tribunal needs to account 

for when considering whether to grant leave for NDP submissions:  

‘(a) the non-disputing party submission would assist the Tribunal in 

the determination of factual or legal issue related to the proceeding 

by bringing a perspective, particular knowledge or insight that is 

different from that of the disputing parties; 

(b) the non-disputing party submission would address a matter within 

the scope of the dispute; 

(c) the non-disputing party has a significant interest in the 

proceeding.’ 

83. The first two criteria refer to the practicality and relevance of the amicus brief, while the 

third is concerned with the particular interest of the amici in the proceeding.  

a. The CBFI submission brings a perspective, particular knowledge and 

insight that is different from that of the disputing Parties 

84. The first criterion refers to the benefit amici submissions should bring to arbitration 

proceedings in order to determine a Tribunal to consider their approval. 

85. Triantafilou stated that the most suitable organisations to submit amicus briefs are the 

ones that can provide ‘salient data’ about the impact of company activities and 

regulatory State decisions, which can be obtained with difficulty otherwise.69 As ICSID 

Tribunals are not empowered to investigate on their own, having to rely on the 

 
68 e.g. Biwater, AES, Electrabel, Foresti.  
69 Triantafilou, p 44. 
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information provided by the parties, amici curiae’s knowledge can benefit the Tribunal’s 

factual analysis.70 

86. As such, since CBFI are a non-profit organization that through its submission seeks to 

provide the background of the business and aviation climate in Bonooru and Greater 

Narnia, this information is essential for the Tribunal in order to understand the impact of 

its decision for the entire region and gain a more thorough factual background of the 

dispute at hand, which is not provided by either of the parties to the dispute.  

87. Unlike CBFI’s submission, the one submitted by the external advisors fails to bring 

concrete factual information that would bring a different insight into the proceeding than 

that of the disputing parties. The parties to the dispute agreed in paragraph 13 of PO3 

upon the allegations of corruption against Mr.. Dorian Umbridge and that ‘corruption and 

privatisation are synonymous in Mekar’ and corruption in Mekar is viewed as ‘a friendly 

custom that is a part and parcel of doing business’.71 It has been also agreed upon the 

fact that Vemma has acquired the 85% stakes in Caeli subsequently to a tendering 

process where it tendered 800 million USD. As it will be argued further, even if the 

external advisors were to bring different factual knowledge, their assertions do not fall 

within the scope of the dispute. 

88. As such, CBFI’s submission meets the first criteria, as this requirement ought to be 

interpreted widely, in order to strengthen the arbitration proceedings and ensure that 

all the angles and interests in the dispute at hand are taken into consideration.72 At the 

same time, the submission of the external advisors fails to meet the threshold. 

 
70 Buckley and Blyschak, p 12. 
71 PO3, para 13. 
72 Apotex(b), paras 21 – 22. 



 

   
 

23 
 

b. The CBFI submission addresses a matter falling within the scope of 

the dispute 

89. The second key requirement poses a boundary of the special knowledge the amici seek 

to bring to the proceeding in stating that the information ‘should be related to the 

substantive legal questions to be resolved in the arbitration’.73  

90. Through the content of the submission, CBFI does not bring on a different legal matter, 

but rather details upon the business environment in Bonooru and the legal frameworks 

that exist, so as to underline the impact on investors of the uncertainty on further 

developing economic capital through collaboration with States in Greater Narnia. 

Moreover, CBFI seek to bring evidence that would give the Tribunal a better 

understanding of the impact of its decision as well as to reinforce the status of an investor 

that the Claimant has in the dispute.74 

91. One of the legal questions of the current dispute is whether or not jurisdiction of the 

Tribunal can be established, as the Respondent renders the arbitration to be State-to-

State. The Claimant is an investor under the CEPTA and the ICSID AF Rules, thus the 

proceeding being investor-State. CBFI would bring additional evidence on the matter, by 

highlighting Bonooru’s business landscape in terms of legal frameworks and liberties of 

such entities in the State. Thus, the evidence and knowledge CBFI bring as amici fall 

within the dispute at hand, satisfying the second criteria established by Article 41(3) lit(b) 

ICSID AF Rules.   

92. The external advisors focus on the alleged evidence of corruption in the acquisition of 

Caeli Airways by the Claimant, which they state is ‘crucial to the determination of the 

Tribunal’s competence-competence’.75 The dispute at hand seeks to establish whether 

the jurisdictional requirements are met, and whether Mekar has breached several 

articles of the CEPTA. Since none of the parties have questioned the competence of the 

 
73 Schliemann, pp 374 – 375. 
74 CBFI Submission, paras 8 and 10. 
75 External Advisors Submission, lines 650 – 651. 
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Tribunal to establish its own jurisdiction, the information provided by the advisors does 

not fall within the scope of the current dispute.  

93. As external advisors' submission fails this second criterion, the Claimant asks the Tribunal 

to reject the application made by the external advisors, as it would ‘turn the subject of 

the arbitration into a different dispute’.76 Additionally, the Claimant politely requests that 

the Tribunal grants CBFI’s application, which satisfies this criterion as well.  

c. CBFI has a significant interest in the proceeding, pursuing ‘public 

interest’ 

94. CBFI's submission also meets the third and final criterion under Article 43(3) lit(c) having 

a significant interest in the proceeding. 

95. In Apotex, the Tribunal concluded that in order for a petition to be accepted, the amicus 

has to explain 

‘how the rights or principles it may represent or defend might be 

directly or indirectly affected by (. . .) the outcome of the overall 

proceedings’.77 

96. Schliemann notes that according to Bartholomeusz there are two different justifications 

for the participation of amicus curiae in proceedings: non-local actors and local or regional 

actors78. Both CBFI and the external advisors fall in the second category, as both are local 

and regional actors.  

97. In Suez/Vivendi found that where the provision of public services by one of the parties is 

at stake, the case gives rise to a ’particular public interest’ and that a decision in such case  

 
76 UPS(a), para 60. 
77 Apotex, para 28. 
78 Schliemann, p 374.  
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‘whether in favor of the Claimants or the Respondent, has the potential 

to affect the operation of those systems and thereby the public they 

serve’.79 

98. In our case, the Claimant has made a significant investment in public air transportation 

between Mekar, Bonooru and various international destinations through the purchase of 

Caeli Airways. As this is a matter of providing public services to the citizens of Mekar and 

Bonooru alike, the dispute gives rise to a significant public interest. Moreover, the dispute 

itself raises issues around the future of business rights and investments that can be made 

in Mekar by foreign Bonoori investors with regards to several other public services they 

can provide in a commercial context to the citizens of Mekar, on the basis of the CEPTA. 

99. The purposes for which CBFI was created include involvement in ‘public policy, advocacy 

on national and international business issues’ and is committed to  

‘fostering a strong, competitive economic environment that facilitates 

growth and development of Bonooru as well as the Greater Narnian 

region.80 

100. This highlights CBFI’s commitment to promoting business rights and representing a group 

of entities that are directly affected by the dispute, namely the thirty-eight members who 

are current investors in Mekar and the two members finding themselves in a similar dispute 

under Chapter 9 of CEPTA against Mekar. Therefore, CBFI has a significant interest in the 

proceeding and pursuing a ‘public interest’ through its submission as amicus curiae, 

satisfying all three criteria laid out by the ICSID AF Rules Article 41(3).  

101. Moreover, even if there is no public interest affected by the proceedings, the Tribunal in 

Biwater concluded that ‘additional desirable consequence of increasing the transparency 

 
79 Suez/Vivendi, para 19. 
80 CBFI Submission, p 16, lines 505 - 509. 
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of investor-State arbitration’.81 As such, the Tribunal should grant CBFI’s submission on the 

grounds of increasing the transparency of the proceedings, thus benefitting the 

institutional sphere through increasing credibility in investment arbitration and 

contributing to its consolidation.82 

2. The CBFI Submission satisfies the additional criteria outlined in 

PO1 and followed in relevant arbitral decisions 

102.  In PO1, the Tribunal outlined 8 criteria which render an application as valid. All of the 

criteria have been satisfied by the CBFI submission, while the external advisors’ submission 

fails to satisfy lit(a) of PO1, particularly the requirement about the signature stating that 

the submission will be ‘signed by the person filing the application, and include the address 

and other contact details of the applicant’. In the external advisors’ submission can be seen 

that there are multiple individuals stipulated in the signature, and unlike the CBFI 

submission, the email address does not seem to represent the contact information of the 

applicant.  

103. Therefore, the submission should not be granted on this ground as it also fails to meet the 

requirement in CEPTA Article 9.19(3) which states that ‘each submission shall identify the 

author’. The wording of the provision, read together with the Tribunal’s criteria outlined 

in PO1, suggests that there shall be only one author for the submission that represents a 

certain group of individuals seeking to be amicus petitioners.  

104. Besides the three criteria stipulated in the ICSID AF Rules Article 41(3), PO1 and CEPTA 

Article 9.19(3), Tribunals have accounted for two other criteria, namely the independence 

from the disputing Parties and whether the submissions do not unduly burden on the 

parties nor unfairly prejudice either of them. 

 
81 Biwater(a), para 54. 
82 Born and Forrest, p 652. 
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a. CBFI is sufficiently independent from the Claimant  

105. The Respondent contests the independence of the amici due to the fact that the Claimant 

is a member of CBFI and another member of CBFI, Lapras Legal Capital is advising it on 

funding strategies. However, in Eli Lilly, a case analogous to ours from this perspective, 

the Tribunal concluded that the membership of an entity applying to submit an amicus 

brief ‘does not mean a lack of independence of the [amicus] per se’, and admitted the 

two amicus briefs83. 

106. Moreover, in UPS, the petitioner explicitly stipulated in its petition that it received an 

amount of money representing 12% of their budget and that its main objective is to 

represent the interests of its members and it constantly files amicus submissions, just as 

in this particular case, supporting its member UPS.84 

107. Therefore, the fact that CBFI disclosed that Vemma is its member and that Lapras Legal 

Capital is advising Vemma on funding strategies, should not represent an obstacle in the 

approval of the amicus submission. It is presumed that in order to assess the independence 

of the amicus it should be ascertained whether the Claimant exercises control or 

determinative influence over the brief.85 There is no indication that the CBFI Submission is 

excessively favouring Vemma. Furthermore, contrary to the Respondent’s claim, there is 

no legal or factual evidence that CBFI is a party to the dispute through Lapras Legal Capital, 

which would raise a conflict of interest.   

108. However, the Claimant would like to bring to the Tribunal’s attention that even if it is to 

rule that CBFI are not independent, the necessity of this requirement has been questioned, 

as it was found inconsistent with the requirement of the petitioner to have a significant 

interest in the dispute, as it raised ‘a latent tension’ with the latter.86 Furthermore, the lack 

 
83 Eli Lilly, para E. 
84 UPS(b), paras IV 9-10. 
85 Schliemann, p 380. 
86 von Pezold, para 62. 
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of independence does not rule out the possibility of an amicus to provide a useful 

perspective to the Tribunal.87 Born and Forrest also suggest that where an express 

provision for independence is lacking, investment arbitration Tribunals should allow 

amicus submissions regardless of their independence or impartiality and rely upon the 

criteria laid out in the applicable rules, in our case ICSID AF Rules Article 41(3).88  

109. In sum, CBFI are sufficiently independent from Vemma, as per the Tribunals’ 

interpretations of this criterion. However, even if this Tribunal deems that their submission 

fails to comply with it, this should not be an impediment towards deciding that they can 

participate as amici curiae in the proceedings. 

b. CBFI’s submission does not unduly burden or cause unfair prejudice 

to any of the Parties 

110. In UPS the Tribunal acknowledged that 

‘The power of the Tribunal to permit amicus submissions is not to be 

used in a way which is unduly burdensome for the parties or which 

unnecessarily complicates the Tribunal process.’89 

111. For these reasons, the Tribunal placed limits in terms of length, which in our case has been 

done in PO1, paragraph 21 lit(b). These limits were respected by CBFI, who have submitted 

a three-page submission. Moreover, in UPS, as part of this requirement, the parties were 

also given the chance to respond to the submissions, which is analogous to the provision 

of CEPTA Article 9.9(3).90  

 
87 Born and Forrest, p 655. 
88 Ibid. 
89 UPS(a), para 69. 
90 Ibid.  
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112. In Methanex, the Tribunal stated that the acceptance of NDPs submissions does not pose 

a burden which is ‘inevitably excessive for either Disputing Party’ and that they do not 

unfairly prejudice one of the Parties, as  

‘the burden in meeting the Petitioners’ written submissions would be 

shared by both Disputing Parties’.91 

113. Moreover, in the same case, the Tribunal acknowledged that when it comes to the content 

of the submissions, ‘it would always be for the Tribunal to decide what weight (if any) to 

attribute to those submissions’.92 Therefore, the present CBFI submission cannot be 

deemed to unduly burden or unfairly prejudice one of the Parties. As such, as it does not 

pose ‘an immediate risk of unfair or unequal treatment for any Disputing Party’93 due to 

the procedural safeguards posed by the Tribunal in PO1, it satisfies this additional criterion 

as well.  

3. Conclusion 

114. CBFI’s submission satisfies all the criteria laid out in PO1, Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules  and 

relevant arbitral decisions, which provide sufficient grounds for the Tribunal to grant the 

leave of the submissions, thus exercising its power under CEPTA Article 9.19(3) and Article 

41 ICSID AF Rules.   

115. The Claimant further argues that the External Advisors Submission fails to meet one of 

the criteria outlined in both PO1 and Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules, as they address an issue 

failing outside the scope of the proceeding. Therefore, the Tribunal should not grant leave 

for this submission.  

 
91 Methanex, para 36. 
92 Ibid. 
93 Ibid, para 37. 



 

   
 

30 
 

C. CEPTA ARTICLE 9.9 VIOLATIONS 

I. The Respondent violated the FET standard outlined in CEPTA Article 9.9 

116. The Claimant has submitted the claim for arbitration pursuant to CEPTA Article 9.9 

Minimum Standard of Treatment.94 The Claimant submits that the Respondent has 

violated multiple substantive clauses of this Article.   

117. According to Article 9.9(1): 

‘Each Party shall accord in its territory to covered investments of the 

other Party and to investors with respect to their covered investments 

FET and full protection and security in accordance with paragraphs 2 

through 7’. 

118. This Article establishes an autonomous standard of FET.95 The Claimant argues that this 

is unreliable and unreasonable in accordance to textual interpretation, in that there is no 

reference to customary international law standard, although the agreement is seeking to 

incorporate elements of the well-established and widely known concept of ‘minimum 

standard of treatment in customary international law’96.  

119. As a result, the ‘FET’ must be interpreted in accordance with VCLT Article 31(1), to which 

both Bonooru and the Respondent are a party:  

‘a treaty shall be interpreted in good faith in accordance with the 

ordinary meaning to be given to the terms of the treaty in their context 

and in the light of its object and purpose’97.  

120. In order to interpret the FET standard stipulated in the CEPTA, the aforementioned 

Article shall be applied and the interpretation shall be made with reference to the 

 
94 CEPTA, Chapter 9, Section D, line 2734. 
95 Deutsche Bank, para 409. 
96 Ibid. 
97 VCLT, Article 31(1). 
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findings of the Deutsche Bank Tribunal, who defined ‘fair’ as ‘just, unbiased, equitable, 

impartial, legitimate…’ and ‘equitable’ as meaning ‘characterized by equity or fairness’. 

‘Equity’ was defined as fairness, impartiality, even-handed dealing. ‘98  

121. In furtherance to above, the Biwater Tribunal recognized that. 

‘the actual content of the treaty standard of FET is not materially 

different from the content of the minimum standard of treatment in 

customary international law’99.  

This was acknowledged and referred to by numerous arbitral Tribunals.100 

122. Therefore, the Claimant emphasises that cases utilising the customary standard should 

be considered and relied upon, in order for the Tribunal to reach a just decision in the 

dispute at hand.  

123. The Claimant contends that the Respondent breached the FET standard. Firstly, the 

Respondent displayed a fundamental lack of due process, and subjected the investment 

of the Claimant to arbitrary and unreasonable measures, including the deprivation of 

control, management, and ownership of Caeli Airways. This is illustrated by the CCM’s 

actions on behalf of the Respondent, the subsequent court proceedings and other 

actions committed by bodies of the Respondent that have forced the Claimant into its 

current position. These actions by the Respondent are a violation of CEPTA Article 

9.9(2)(b). 

124. Furthermore, the arbitrary and discriminatory treatment of the Claimant’s investment; 

illustrated by the disparity of between the treatment of the Claimant and that of other 

state-owned airlines, alongside the CCM’s inconsistent actions towards the Claimant. 

This is a direct violation of CEPTA Article 9.9(2)(c).  

 
98 Deutsche Bank, para 409. 
99 Biwater(b), para 592. 
100 Saluka, para 79i; Azurix, para 361; CMS, paras 282 - 284; Occidental, para 190. 

https://jusmundi.com/en/document/h/bUU3eVJybGhTdWlUWjRsaEFiMkl0V2RmbDVHRVVjdUFKc0lRcE1DeURxZHRIQmdJTThvQ2kvRC9VQVlEUnJhS1dyd3l6TU9JcSs5dTd2WkwveVRmbm1JUHAxZkZSQVlxNWRDQm1ORXdSS0JCVW56Wk9JNWlmZnl5cTZTMWdjTk9zYUt3dnppT2I5NzJvNG9UcTBic1BYRWMxN3luWFdyZkNMSWFtR2piUE1JPQ==
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125. Finally, the Respondent’s clear overarching denial of justice ranging from the 

Respondents fundamental breach of due process, manifest arbitrariness and targeted 

discrimination that lead to the violations of the CEPTA Article 9.9 to more importantly, 

the unjust nature of the enforcement of a set aside award that was clearly tainted with 

corruption.  

1. First and Second CCM Investigation frustrated multiple clauses of CEPTA 

Article 9.9   

a. The Respondent failed to comply with the provisions of CEPTA 

Article 9.9(2)(b) and (c) through the CCM’s conduct  

126. The Claimant states that CCM’s conduct is directly attributable101 to the Respondent. The 

CCM was established by the government of Mekar under the MRTPA, through the 2009 

amendment, which stipulates as a motivation for its establishment ‘the economic 

development of the country’. Applying the Maffezini Tribunal rationale who concluded 

that the conduct of the entity was attributable to the State as it had been created by 

government decree, in the field of regional development, or in our case economic 

development102. As such, the Claimant contends that the CCM is exercising an essentially 

governmental function. 

127. The Respondent has frustrated CEPTA Article 9.9(2)(b) and (c) as a result of CCM’s 

investigations and interim measures.  

128. CEPTA Article 9.9(2)(b)(c) stipulates that:  

‘A Party breaches the obligation of FET referenced in paragraph 1 if a 

measure or measures constitute: [...]  

(b) fundamental breach of due process, including a fundamental breach 

of transparency, in judicial and administrative proceedings;  

 
101 supra, paras 68-73. 
102 Maffezini, para 85. 
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(c) arbitrary or discriminatory conduct. [...]’ 

129. In reliance on AES, which argues that ‘the rational policy is not enough to justify all the 

measures taken by a state in its name’, it is the Claimant’s position that one must also 

consider with regards to ‘the nature of the measure and the way it is implemented’.103 

Additionally, in Gold Reserve, the Tribunal deemed Venezuela in breach of the FET 

standard, because the State’s actions were dictated by reasons other than those officially 

stated.104  

130. Similarly to the aforementioned cases, in our situation, it is the Claimant’s position 

towards which the investigation and thereafter consequences were improperly 

motivated and in bad faith. The Claimant would like to direct this Tribunal’s attention to 

what the CCM has offered as their alleged motivations for its investigation:  

‘the CCM indicated its intention to investigate whether Caeli had adopted 

predatory pricing strategies with the aim of hindering competition on the 

domestic market’105  

And ‘ the concern that ‘foreign subsidies received by Vemma under the 

Horizon 2020 programme and Vemma’s involvement with the Moon 

Alliance enabled Caeli’s predatory pricing strategies’.106 

131. The Claimant submits that neither motivation is credible. It is the Claimant’s position 

towards which CCM unreasonably established this investigation and the consequences 

thereafter, e.g. the interim air caps, due to the fact that they feared Caeli Airway’s growth 

under Vemma. From this perspective, it is the Claimant’s belief that this was the start of 

forcefully repossessing Caeli Airways.  

 
103 AES, para 10.3.9. 
104 Gold Reserve(b), para 609. 
105 Facts, p 34, para 36, lines 1149 – 1150. 
106 Ibid, lines 1155 – 1157. 
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132. In the first step, the CCM initiated the suo moto investigation under Clause 2 of the 

Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act without even satisfying the first 

requirement stipulated in Clause 2(a); 

(2) The CCM may open an investigation into behaviour it deems anti-

competitive, suo moto if the following circumstances are met:  

(a) a corporation obtains a market share greater than 50% (…) 107 

133. During the time of the first investigation108, Caeli Airways enjoyed only a 43% market 

share in Mekar (domestic and international). As such, the CCM failed to follow this 

procedural requirement, which required for the initiation of investigation where the 

entity benefitted from a marker share greater than 50%.   

134. The CCM Vice-President, Iroh Iwamatsu, argued that Caeli’s market share was 54%, 

relying upon the reasoning that Caeli’s association with the Moon Alliance and Royal 

Narnian resulted in the 54% determination.109 This is unjustified, unreasonable and lacks 

transparency as to why the CCM would consider that a subsidiary organisation or any 

subsidies that are claimed as a contributing factor to the 54% market share.  

135. Furthermore, the Respondent actively throughout encouraged and approved the 

Claimant’s i.e. Vemma’s involvement with the Moon Alliance, recognised on 5 March 

2011, which in result was a major selling feature to Vemma’s bid in acquiring 85% of Caeli 

Airways. Their reasoning therefore lacks any solid grounds, particularly when the CCM 

itself approved of Caeli’s membership to the Moon Alliance, finding it beneficial for the 

air transportation sector as this would facilitate offering  

 
107 MRTPA, Annex V, p 47, lines 1598 – 1600.  
108 Facts, p 35, para 36, line 1148. 
109 Ibid, lines 1151 – 1155. 
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‘new and improved services, as well as low-cost services due to 

economies of traffic density, boosting consumer welfare’110.  

The Respondent’s administrative bodies utilising the Moon Alliance to unfairly prejudice 

Caeli Airways and the Claimant is therefore inconsistent with their previous actions. 

Furthermore, to date, the CCM has not investigated any other airline alliance alone or in 

conjunction with another.  

136. Secondary to this, the Respondent’s CCM unfairly and discriminatorily investigated and 

temporarily sanctioned Caeli Airways based on its subsidies when no investigation has 

ever been initiated for other airlines with larger subsidies than Vemma’s.   

137. Therefore, this inconsistent and self-contradictory treatment of Vemma/Caeli Airways by 

CCM is a breach of Article 9.9(2)(b) and (c) of the CEPTA with their fundamental lack of 

transparency and discriminatory treatment.  

b. The Respondent frustrated the Claimant’s legitimate 

expectations, breaching CEPTA Article 9.9(3) 

138. It is the Claimant’s submission that the Respondent has violated Article 9.9(3):  

‘a Party [,Mekar, has] made a specific representation to an investor to 

induce a covered investment, that created a legitimate expectation, and 

upon which the investor relied in deciding to make or maintain the 

covered investment, but that the Party subsequently frustrated.’ 

139. Legitimate and reasonable expectations are ‘the dominant element’ of the FET 

standard111 and  

‘[t]he legitimate expectations of the investors have generally been 

considered central in the definition of FET, whatever its scope. There is an 

overwhelming trend to consider the touchstone of FET to be found in the 

 
110 Facts, p 32, para 25. 
111 Saluka, para 302. 
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legitimate and reasonable expectations of the Parties, which derive from 

the obligation of good faith.’112 

140. The Claimant submits that an investor’s legitimate expectations are based on   

‘the host State’s legal framework and any undertakings and 

representations made explicitly or implicitly by the host State at the time 

when the investment was made’.113  

In the present case, the Claimant relied upon the aforementioned factors, when making 

the investment. The Claimant rightfully had the legitimate expectation that the 

contractual undertakings the Respondent would raise ‘legal rights and (. . . ) expectations 

of compliance.’114 

141. In all manners, through several laws, decrees and resolutions, the Respondent has 

severely and unfairly intervened into a competitive market, distorting a previously 

established set of rules in a manner that it interfered with Caeli’s legitimate and 

reasonable expectations, depriving it of duly acquired rights. This legitimate expectation 

was frustrated when the Respondent inhibited Caeli Airways in the following situations 

when:  

a) the CCM unjustly claimed that Caeli Airways held 54% market share resulting in 

interim air caps to initiate investigation and therefore frustrating the Claimant’s 

legitimate expectation that a state would equally and justly apply their own ruling;  

b) there was a legitimate expectation that if CCM approved the privatization package in 

March 2011115, Vemma’s involvement with the agreed parties would not be used 

against Caeli to incur significant losses; furthermore a statement released on the 

airline’s website details the fact that the  

 
112 El Paso Energy, para 348. 
113 Dolzer and Schreuer, p 145. 
114 El Paso Energy, para 380  
115 Facts, p 32, lines 1042-1044. 
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‘the CCM has never indicated any anti-competitive concerns arising from 

low or mid-level cooperation among Moon Alliance members.’116 

c) during the economical MON crisis the Respondent has radically changed the market 

so that the airlines utilising USD (fact approved by Mekar’s Secretary of Civil Aviation 

from the clear evidence provided117) were deliberately forced to suffer the 

consequences of the currency crisis and the rising oil prices by returning to MON as 

currency;   

d) there was a significant disparity in treatment from the Respondent’s administrative 

bodies towards non-state majority owned organizations and the Claimant, which is 

clearly illustrated when Vemma, out of options, sold Caeli Airways shares back to the 

Respondent and the subsequent actions designed to facilitate the survival of the 

company under Mekari ownership entailed manipulating Mekari rules to their own 

benefit118.  

142. The Respondent failed to meet the requirements of CEPTA Article 9.9(2)(c) through the 

conduct of its bodies The Respondent has further breached CEPTA Article 9.9 through 

the conduct of its administrative and governmental bodies. This Article stipulates that a 

party must not act arbitrarily or display ‘discriminatory conduct’ .  

143. The Claimant emphasises that 

‘it was subjected to discriminatory treatment by the Respondent, given 

the treatment accorded to Executive Order 9-2018 (Annex VIII), a 

initiative to alleviate airline concerns by granting subsidies to airlines, 

ordered by the President and controlled by the Mekar State – Secretary 

of Civil Aviation.’119  

 
116 Facts, p 34, lines 1163–1165. 
117 Facts, p 35, para 40, lines 1191-1199. 
118 Facts, p 40, line 1396-1399. 
119 Facts, pp 36 - 37, lines 1254 -1265. 
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Relying upon the definition contained in Saluka, a State’s conduct is considered 

discriminatory ‘if (i) similar cases are (ii) treated differently (iii) and without reasonable 

justification’.120   

 aa. The Secretary of Civil Aviation showcased discriminatory conduct 

towards the Claimant 

144. In the present case, applying the above criteria, the Secretary of Civil Aviation rejected 

Caeli Airways’ application. Similarly, Larry Air - the only other fully governmental airline 

operating in Mekar at the time, was also rejected subsidies under Executive Order 9-

2018121. Both Caeli and Larry Air are cases which were treated differently compared to 

foreign airlines such as JetGreen and Star Wings, both owned by holdings from Arrakis, 

who received subsidies from Mekar, despite already owning subsidies in their home state 

greater than Vemma under the Horizon Scheme 2020.  

145. The Secretary rejected Caeli Airways without an indicative reason, and it was not until a 

later press interview that the Respondent’s deputy of transportation presented the 

reasoning that state-owned companies have the advantage to outcompete private-

owned companies and therefore will not award these companies. That is yet another 

inconsistency and an unreasonable discriminatory judgement, as Arrakis State’s airlines 

were awarded those subsidies, while the other airlines were denied.  

146. PO4 further highlights the inequitable and discriminatory treatment the Claimant faced, 

as the Respondent recognises that the JetGreen and Star Wings received subsidies under 

Mekar’s Executive Order 9-2018, but also  

‘received a one-time lump sum payment from their home State in 2017, 

payments that were much greater than subsidies Vemma received under 

Horizon 2020 scheme from 2015 to 2016.’122  

 
120 Saluka, para 313; Marion Unglaube, para 262. 
121 Facts, p 37, para 47, lines 1266 – 1278. 
122 PO4, p 89, para 7, lines 3302 – 3304. 
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Therefore, the difference in treatment is manifest fundamental discrimination against 

Vemma, particularly when their subsidies, in the process of CCM’s investigations, were 

utilised to unjustly rule against Vemma.  

 bb. The Respondent-controlled national bank displayed discriminatory 

conduct towards the Claimant 

147. Furthermore, the treatment of multiple Mekar bodies such as the State-controlled bank 

of Mekar was discriminatory towards Caeli Airways. In February 2019, when Caeli 

Airways was in risk of insolvency and after multiple attempts to contact the Ministry of 

Civil Aviation, the bank offered a credit line at an exorbitant inflated interest rate. Mekar 

Airways, however, upon repurchasing Caeli Airways immediately recognised the same 

issue of on the verge of bankruptcy. In this situation, the CCM authorised the Ministry of 

Justice state aid, dropped the appeal on the compensation fines for which a written 

decision was never released, and by end of year 2021 negotiated two large deals with 

the largest Mekar banks. As a result, Caeli Airways was granted tax breaks.  

148. The disparity in treatment between the rights of an investor and its home-state owned 

organisation is fundamentally and manifestly discriminatory.  

149. As a result, the Claimant contends that the Respondent has violated Article 9.9(2)(c) of 

the CEPTA, constituting a pertinent, fundamental breach of the FET standard.  

2.  The Respondent breached CEPTA Article 9.9(2)(a), (b) and (c), as a result 

of the arbitrary actions of the Mekari Courts  

150. Articles 9.9(2)(a), (b) and (c) details as follows: 

(2). A Party breaches the obligation of FET referenced in paragraph 1 if a 

measure or measures constitute: 

(a) denial of justice in criminal, civil or administrative proceedings;  

(b) fundamental breach of due process, including a fundamental breach 

of transparency, in judicial and administrative proceedings; 
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(c) arbitrary or discriminatory conduct; 

151. The actions of the Courts are directly attributable to the Respondent, as in 2014, Mekar’s 

President passed Executive Order 5-2014, which regulates the manner in which court 

proceedings take place and grants them several abilities aimed at expediting proceedings 

and dealing with the backlog of cases.123 

152. Although a State is free to introduce new laws and regulations and to establish its own 

public policy, the rule of law requires that governments act in accordance with the rules 

that have been previously fixed and announced, to make it possible for investors to 

‘foresee how authority will use its coercive powers.’124  

153. The Claimant thus concludes that their enactments of acts new or old, agreements or 

aid, such as Executive Order 9-2018 and the abuse of Mekar’s investigator’s powers in the 

implementation of the MRTPA must not be   

‘ inconsistent with the requirements of the FET standard for a State to act 

upon public pressure…political or economic gain...to achieve short-term 

goals’125 

and that, where that happens, the judicial branch should  

‘be a guardian of the rule of law and ensure that the law is applied fairly 

and not arbitrarily.‘126 

154. In its ordinary meaning, ‘arbitrary’ means ‘(of an action, a decision, a rule, etc.) not 

seeming to be based on a reason, system or plan and sometimes seeming unfair.’127 The 

ICJ in the ELSI case defined ‘arbitrariness’ as 

 
123 PO3, p 86, lines 3181 – 3185. 
124 Manchester Securities, para 199.  
125 Ibid. 
126 Ibid. 
127 English Oxford Living Dictionaries, ‘arbitrary’.  
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‘... It is a willful disregard of due process of law, an act which shocks, or at 

least surprises, a sense of judicial propriety.’128  

155. The Claimant argues that the Respondent took a series of arbitrary actions against its 

investment not based on reason or fact, and will now consider those actions in question. 

156. When assessing denial of justice claims, investment tribunals have analysed whether: a 

court’s decision is arbitrary, unjust or idiosyncratic;129 a court’s decision lacks legal logic 

or is based on ‘manifestly insufficient grounds and irrelevant arguments’130; a court’s 

decision is based on ‘insubstantial evidence or is bereft of a basis in law’131; justice is 

administered in a ‘seriously inadequate way’132; the judiciary ‘used its powers for 

improper purposes’133.  

157. In the present case, the arbitrariness and unfairness of the High Court judgments 

concerning the stay on the imposition of airfare caps constitute a denial of justice. The 

decision stipulated in the facts is deprived of any evidence and reasoning in law or fact. 

Justice VanDuzer released his interim decision (June 2019) on the airfare caps in which it 

clearly states – ‘While this Court may not agree with the Competition Commission’s 

rationale(…)’.134 The case was, however, still decided on a ‘potentially reasonable’135 

basis and on the inconsistent arbitrary facts provided by the CCM.  

158. It is important to keep in mind that the Deutsche Bank Tribunal, as noted by the Claimant, 

specifically found a breach of FET in respect of an ex parte court order based on limited 

evidence and where the affected party was not given the opportunity to respond as due 

process had not been observed.  

 
128 Elettronica Sicula, para 128. 
129 Waste Management, para 130. 
130 Flughafen Zürich, paras 639 and 698. 
131 Robert Azinian, paras 102, 105 and 120. 
132 supra, para 283. 
133 Mohammad Ammar, paras 218 - 221.  
134 Facts, p 38, para 54, line 1323. 
135 Facts, p 38, para 54, lines 1324-1325. 
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159. With the present case, Justice VanDuzer denied the removal of air caps, as well as further 

due process by dismissing the future potential appeal on the temporary injunction, on 

the basis of foreseeability of the possibility of arriving at a different conclusion and a 

balance of convenience.  

160. Due process issues and procedural propriety were, which has been argued, therefore 

compromised in the development of this process before the courts, especially in view of 

the again questionable role of the CCM investigators on behalf of Mekar, particularly as 

far as the continuous contradictory reasons that were given against Vemma.         

161. Additionally, the Claimant contends that the outcome of the various applications and 

proceedings and the interventions by the CCM and courts gave the impression that the 

judiciary acted intentionally against the Claimant, in favour of their personal gain at the 

end result.  

162. In summary, it is the Claimant’s position that the court’s conduct and the administrative 

bodies’ conduct in these cases were abusive and represent a clear example of the misuse 

of the broad powers that the state enjoys. Therefore, the Respondent has manifestly 

violated CEPTA Article 9.9(2)(a) through a fundamental denial of justice in Mekari Courts, 

Article 9.9(2)(b) through a fundamental breach of due process and transparency in the 

investigation proceedings, and Article 9.9(2)(c) through arbitrary actions and manifest 

discrimination against the Claimant, and as well as frustrating their legitimate 

expectations in which grounded their initial investment under CEPTA Article 9.9(3).   

3. The Respondent failed to comply with CEPTA Article 9.9(2)(a) through the 

enforcement of a set-aside award by Mekari Courts and corruption  

a. The Claimant was denied justice under CEPTA Article(2)(a) by 

the Respondent’s Courts   

163. As the result of the cumulative actions of the Respondent, the Claimant was forced into 

the sale of all their shares within Caeli Airways. Unfortunately due to Mekar Airways’ 

disruption once more in the sale, an alleged violation of Article 39(1)(a) of the 
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Shareholders' agreement was initiated; arbitral proceedings proceeded against the 

Claimant.136  

164. With Mekar Airways’ disruptions in the sale between Hawthorne Group and Caeli 

Airways it is clear that  

‘Mekar Airservices in essence sought to exclude the possibility of a bona 

fide third party purchasing Vemma’s investment for a reasonable price in 

order to force the investor to sell its stake to it at a fire sale price’137.  

165. The SCC Secretariat appointed Mr. Rett Eichel Cavannaugh to adjudicate the dispute. It 

is the Claimant’s submission that once again, a deprivation of procedural justice and non-

arbitrariness occurred with Mr. Cavannaugh and the SCC.  

166. There is an evidential claim that Mr. Cavannaugh took bribes from representatives of 

Mekar Air Services to render a decision in their favour. As per the published CILS Report, 

voice recording evidence was confirmed to be Mr. Cavannaugh, who was accepting a 

bribe from Mekar Airways. Furthermore, the correspondence with the Secretariat of 

SCC, in which the Claimant opposed the nomination of the sole arbitrator was leaked. 

This matter is of great concern which in normal practice would ‘lead to immediate 

decision by the administering institution to dismiss the arbitrator'138.  

167. Furthermore, the public perception and pre-established environment of Mekar is one 

‘corruption and privatization are synonymous in Mekar’139. The corruption environment 

of Mekar is further supported by the documented perception in which the ‘Transparency 

International has consistently scored Mekar between 30/100 to 36/100 on its corruption 

perceptions index since the index’s creation.’140 

 
136 Facts, p 39, para 57, lines 1352 – 1354. 
137 Notice of Arbitration, pp 4 – 5, lines 123 – 126. 
138 Facts, p 61, Annex XII. 
139 PO3, p 87, line 3214. 
140 Facts, p 29, lines 946 – 948. 
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168. Despite the fact of the clear evidence provided and the inherent corruption within the 

system and case as a whole, the enforcement of a set aside award affected by bribery 

cannot be just and is a manifest denial of justice; a direct violation of Article 9.9(2)(a).   

b. The Respondent failed to comply with Article(2)(a) through the 

enforcement of the set-aside award. 

169. It is the Claimant’s submission that the decision to set aside the award based on a ‘conflict 

with public policy’141and the fact that the incorrect constitution of the tribunal was 

utilized in the reasoning for setting aside the award142 was just and in line with not only 

the public policy of Sinnoh, but also that of Mekar. 

170. It is the Claimant’s position that enforcing an award that had been set aside at the seat 

of arbitration grossly violates international conventions and agreements to which the 

Respondent is party to, as well as the Respondent’s own domestic law. The award was 

set aside by a respectable court, in a country which was rendered among top 10 countries 

with regards to the administration of civil and criminal justice. The courts in Sinnoh were 

also defined as ‘virtually free of discrimination, corruption, and improper influence by 

public officials’.143 This further reflects the reliability of the court and its decision. 

171. The High Commercial Court of Mekar’s enforcement of the set aside award was decided 

mainly upon Section 36 Commercial Arbitration Act, which is based on Article 36 

UNCITRAL ML.  

172. Article 36(2)(b) UNCITRAL ML provides the enforcing court with discretion to recognize 

an award that has been set aside at the seat. The learned Single Judge held that the 

recognition of an award that had been set aside for unsubstantiated reasons was not 

contrary to the Mekari conception of public policy.  

 
141 Facts, p 63, lines 2171-2175.  
142 Facts, p 64, paras 12-13, lines 2187-2202. 
143 PO4, p 90, lines 3307 – 3310. 
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173. It is the Claimant’s position that it is contended that the enforcement or recognition of 

an award tainted by corruption is against the public policy of Mekar. This can be seen 

within the preamble of the CEPTA:  ‘PROMOTE transparency, good governance, and the 

rule of law, and eliminate bribery’.  

4. Conclusion 

174. The Claimant first states that, but for the CCM’s actions of the Respondent the large 

compensation fines, resulting from the First and Second investigations, Caeli Airways 

could have re-invested the funds potentially received if the Respondent was acting 

reasonably and non-arbitrarily.  

175. The Respondent has fundamentally breached CEPTA Article 9.9(1), (2) and (3), the 

Claimant is therefore entitled to receive compensation. The amount of such will be 

determined in the following section. 

D. APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION STANDARD 

I. The Claimant is entitled to the full amount of compensation available in accordance with 

the appropriate compensation standard  

176. The Claimant is entitled to monetary damages and any applicable interest on the basis of 

compensation principles established under customary international law.  

177. For the Claimant, the compensation standard listed under CEPTA Article 9.12 applies only 

to lawful expropriations, i.e. expropriations that are carried out in accordance with all of 

the conditions for legality stipulated in the clause, namely: 

‘in the public purpose, in a non-discriminatory manner, under due-process 

of law and against payment of prompt effective and appropriate 

compensation’ 144 

 
144 CEPTA, Chapter 9, Section D, lines 2800 – 2804. 
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Under PO1, the Claimant will submit the appropriate compensation standard between 

‘market value’ and ‘fair market value’.  

Under PO4, it has been recognised that in November 2016, Vemma’s valuation of its 

investment in Mekar was the amount of 1.1 Billion USD. This was furthermore reaffirmed 

by an Aviation Analytics report later that month, which stated that ‘this valuation was 

accurate’.145 

178. The Claimant submits, as per the press release on the Claimant’s website, the amount in 

which investment would be valued prior to violations conducted by the Respondent. The 

Claimant estimates the fair market value of its investment in Mekar to be 1.1 billion USD. 

The Claimant has received only 400 million USD from the Respondent upon the coerced 

sale of its stake in Caeli. 

179. Accordingly, the Claimant asks for the remaining 700 million USD as compensation in this 

arbitration. This is grounded in CEPTA Article 9.7(1):  

 ‘Each Party shall accord to an investor of the other Party and to a covered 

investment, treatment no less favourable than the treatment it accords in 

like situations, to investors of a third country and to their investments with 

respect to the establishment, acquisition, expansion, conduct, operation, 

management, maintenance, use, enjoyment and sale or disposal of their 

investments in its territory’146.  

180. The Most Favoured Nation Treatment standard here must be treated as a relative 

treatment obligation in this case to preclude the host state from treating a protected 

investor and/or their investment in a manner less favourable than investors and/or 

investments from third states147.  

 
145 PO4, p 89, paras 2-3, lines 3273 – 3277. 
146 CEPTA, Chapter 9, Section C, lines 2710 – 2714. 
147 Cargill, para 224; Bayindir, para 202. 
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181. It is the Claimant’s argument that the Tribunal must take into account each individual 

breach or the difference in treatment towards Vemma during; the ‘establishment’, 

‘acquisition’, ‘expansion’, ‘conduct’, ‘operation’, ‘management’ and ‘maintenance’, etc to 

calculate the incurred compensation at ‘fair market value’. The Claimant propose a 

valuation method based on the FMV of the investment, i.e., the price in which a 

hypothetical buyer would be willing to pay for the concessions at a certain moment in 

time148. 

182. In conclusion, the Respondent’s actions, either individually or taken together, breached 

its commitment to FET in the CEPTA. The Respondent frustrated multiple clauses of 

CEPTA Article 9.9, and as such, the Claimant is entitled to 700 Million USD in 

compensation, corresponding to the ‘fair market value’ of the investment prior to the 

Respondent’s CEPTA violations. This is in accordance with both principles of international 

law and the most favoured nation obligation contained in CEPTA Article 9.7.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
148 Quiborax, para 314. 
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Prayer for Relief 

 

183. In light of the above, the Claimant hereby respectfully requests the Arbitral Tribunal to:  

a. Find that it has jurisdiction of the dispute as per CEPTA Chapter 9 and Article 2 

lit(a) of the ICSID AF Rules; 

b. Exercise its powers under Article 41(3) ICSID AF Rules to grant leave to file an amici 

submission to CBFI; 

c. Reject the External Advisors’ request to grant leave to file an amici submission on 

the grounds that it fails to satisfy the criteria outlined in the legal frameworks 

governing the dispute; 

d. Find that the Respondent breached its obligations under CEPTA Article 9.9;  

e. Award the Claimant, and order the Respondent to pay, forthwith, the 

compensation of 700 million USD, in correspondence to the fair market value, plus 

the relevant interest as of the date of the Respondent’s violations of the CEPTA;  

f. Order the Respondent to reimburse the Claimant all the costs and expenses of the 

present arbitration proceeding.  

 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted on 15 September 2021. 

By: 

Team Bastid 

On behalf of the Claimant  

Vemma Holdings Inc. 


